
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 18TH, A. D. 1938, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESE1~: Honorable C. K. ~uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler 

Wright. 

On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of thE 

meeting of August 11th, v~s dispensed with and ordered approved. 

MElIDRIALS & PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petit ions were read and r~ferrGd to Com-

missioner Wright. 

Bragg ueon Sign Co. for a permit to s:J;:ect a neon sign at 226 Dolarosa St. 

Bragg NEion Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Alamo & Third St. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Al8.J.'1lo & Third St. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Alamo & Third St. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 117 Soledad St. 

MOdern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 801 San Pedro Ave. 

Modern Neon Corp. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 655 Main Ave. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at '121 W. Houston. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 725 Navarro St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 807 Fredericksburg Road. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 429 San Pedro. 

Bear Oil & Dist. Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at ~35 Victoria. 

Bear Oil & Dist. Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 1938 W. Poplar. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-

missioner Bushick. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for refund of electrical permit. 

MOdern Neon Corporation for refund of electrical permit. 

Bids to furnish fresh meat, horse meat and fish for zoo; to furnish window guards, stucco 

material and hardware for market house shed, were opened, read and referred to City Purchas1n~ 

Agent for tabulation. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE COST OF THE 

IMPROVEMENT OF STEVES AVENUE FROM SOUTH HACKBERRY STREET TO SOUTH NEW 

BRAUNFELS AVENUE~ AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF ASSESSMENT CER­

TIFICATES, .AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES". 

(For full text of this Ordinance see Ordinance Book "I" Page 271) 

I 



[. 

, , 
" 

Commissioner RUbiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE /1P-bb 
FOR PERMISSION TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEv\'ERS GRANTING THE 

PETITION OF JOHN HAGY 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Sewer Permit Record Book, Page 1/ 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approve 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - (,7 
CREATING A SPECIAL FUND FOR MONEY RECEIVED FOR REMOVAL OF THE STREET 

CAR RAILS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, there is created here­

by a "RAIL RElIDVAL FUND" for the special purpose of the deposit of all money received from 

the sale of the rails in the streets of the City of San Antonio, and from which fund all 

appropriations shall be made for the repair of streets where the rails are removed, and for 

purposes incidental thereto. 

When the job has been completed and the account closed, the remainder of the 

money in the ttRAIL REMOVAL FUND" shall be transferred to the General Fund for that current 

fiscal year. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson, City Clerk C. K. Q,uin, Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

I following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, BUshick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - to 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A Q,UIT CLAIM DEED TO JOHN LARKIN CALVERT SMITH 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the Mayor is authorized 

to execute a quit claim deed to 17 acres of land in City ~lock A-20, known as the Hubbard 
~-

Place, lying and being situated in the City of San ~ntonio, Bexar County, Texas, except as 

to the easements of the City which shall be retained thereon. 

PASSED AND APPROV]D on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson, City Clerk C. K. ~uin, Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola intro duced the following resolution, which was read, ,passed and approve 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiol~:, Steffler, Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING WORK DONE BY GENERAL WELDING AND 11ANUFACTURING COMPANY IN 

FURNISHING AND ERECTING ONE 40' TON REFRIGERATION ALL GALVANIZED COOLING 

TOWER FOR :MARKET HOUSE 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the work done by the 

General Welding and Manufacturing Company in the furnishing and erecting of one forty ton, 

refrigeration all galvanized cooling tower for the Market House, be and is hereby accepted. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. ~impson, City Clerk C. K. ~uin) Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, 'IDich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 



NO. 166 AN ORDINANCE MP-7{) 
TRANSFERRING $9,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1937 GENERAL FUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $9,000.00 of the Back Tax General Fund to 

the 1937 General Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on - this the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. ~uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

INa. 167 AN ORDINANCE - 71 
TRANSFERRING $4,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL :FUND TO THE 1938 GENERAL FUND 

I 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that the Commissioner of tax-

ation, as ex-offielo City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to 

transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of t4,000.00'of the Back Tax General Fund to the 

1938 General Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follo\nng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

[NO. 168 AN ORDINANCE -7~ 

APPROPRIATING $25,000.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY ONE 

(1) NOTE NO.4 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of $25,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, 'Various Department, to 

pay one (1) Note No.4 of the 1938 General Furid Series, maturing on or before June 30, 1939, 

payable to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonio, Texas 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the l8th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K.Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uinJ Hushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

INO. 169 AN ORDINANCE - 73 
APPROPRIATING $147.50 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY EXCHANGE ON 

1913 BONDS AND COUPONS MATURING ON SEPI'EMBER 1, 1938 

~E IT'ORDAINED 'by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $147.50, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General FUnd, Exchange Department, pay­

able to the Alamo National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, to pay exchange at ~1.25 per thousand on 
.L 

1913 bonds and coupons maturities of September 1, 1938, amounting to $118.000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
"'Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

~y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 170 AN ORDINANCE - 74 

·1 

I 



APPROPRIATING $191.66 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY EXCHANGE 

ON 1919 BONDS AND COUPONS MATURING ON SEPTE!n3ER 1, 1938 

BE IT ORDJ\INED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $191.66, 

be and the ~ame is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General ~und, Exchange Department, 

I payable to the Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, to pay exchange at ~1.25, per thous­

and on 1919 Bonds and Coupons maturities of September 1, 1938, amounting to $153,325.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas~ Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following gote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 171 AN ORDINANCE fVI p- 7S 

APPROPRIATING $11.8,000,00 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO RETIRE 

BONDS AND PAY INTEREST COUPONS Hv..TURING SEPTEl\,ffiER 1, 1938 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $118,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby, payobq.e,to the Alamo National Hank, San Antonio, 

Texas, to retire bonds and pay interest coupons maturing on September 1, 1938, out of the 

following Sinking Funds: 

BONDS 

street Paving Bonds of 1913 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1913 
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1913 
Police & ~ire Station Bonds of 1913 
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1913 
Bridge Bonds of 1913 
storm Sewer bonds of 1913 
Hospital Building Honds of 1913 
Incinerator Building bonds of 1913 

street Paving ~onds of 1913 
Sanitary Se'we r Bonds 0 f 1913 
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1913 

COUPONS 

Police .& J:ire Station Bonds of 1913 
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1913 
Bridge Bonds of 1913 
Storm Sewer ~onds of 1913 
Hospital Building Bonds of 1913 
Incinerator Building Bonds of 1913 

TOTAL BONDS AND COUPONS 

$37,000.00 
20,000.00 

500.00 
4,000.00 
9,000.00 
2,000.00 
7,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 

$83,500.00 

$15,000.00 
8,000.00 

250.00 
1,750.00 
3,750.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,250.00 

500.00 

~34,500.00 

$118,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

I by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, l:3ushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, Viright. 

NO. 172, AN ORDINANCE - 76 
APPROPRIATING $153,325.00 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO RETIRE 

BONDS AND PAY INT:LREST COUPONS IilATURING SEPTEJ:.U:3ER 1, 1938 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the COlnmissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~153,325.00 
I 
I be and the same is appropriated hereby payable to the Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texa 

to retire bonds and pay interest coupons maturing on September 1, 1938, out of the following 

SinIcing ,Funds: 

BONDS 

street Paving & Storm Sewer Bonds of 1919 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919 
Sidewalk & Curbing Hands of 1919 

22.000100 
13,000.00 

1,000.00 



Fire & Police Building Bonds of 1919 
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1919 
Bridge Bonds of 1919 
Incinerator Building ~onds of 1919 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1919 
Park Improvement Bonds of 1919 
Hiver Improvement Bonds of 1919 
Market House Annex Bonds of 1919 

COUPONS 

Street Paving & Storm Sewer Bonds of 1919 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919 
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1919 
Fire & Police Building bonds of 1919 
Street Opening & wWidening Bonds of 1919 
Hridge Bonds of 1919 
incinerator Building Bonds of 1919 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1919 
Park Improvement Bonds of 1919 
River Improvement Bonds of 1919 
Market House Annex Bonds of 1919 

TOTAL BONDS AND COUPONS 

$ 4,000.00 
24,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 

12,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

$99,000.00 

$12,375.00 
6,875.00 

700.00 
2,075.00 

13,050.00 
2,750.00 
1,375.00 
6,875.00 
2,750.00 
2,750.00 
2,750.00 

$54,325.00 

$153,325.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day a f August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor City Clerk 

pommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

~y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Dushick, RUbio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

~O. 173 AN ORDINANCE !1P-77 
APPROPRIATING $73.98 OUT OF TH.E 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY INTEREST ON 

1937 GENERAL FUND NOTE NO. 116 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $73.98, be 

~nd the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund, Interest Department, paysble 

~o the Alamo National Bank to pay accrued interest on 1937 General Fund Note No. 116. 

PASSED .AND APPROVED on the 18th day 0 f August, A. D. 1938. 

~TT~ST: Jas. Simpson 
Cit y Clerk 

C. K. '4uin 
Mayor 

pommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 174 AN ORDINANCE -78 
APPROPRIATING $443.07 OUT OF THE FIRE STATION 2 BUILDING FUND OF 1937 

FOR MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONnECTION WITH VJPA PRO JECT NO. 6676 

B11: IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San J~ntonio J that, the sum of $433.07, be 

~nd the same is appropriated hereby out of the Fire Station 2 Building FUnd of 1937 for mater­

ials and supplies for permanent public improvements on WPA Project No. 6676 of the City of San 

~ntonio, Texas, as per approved bills on file in the City auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of ~ugust, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

~ommissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

py the fo llowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

~O. 175 AN ORDINANCE - 71 
APPROPRIATING $1,782.55 FOR TRUCK HIRE ON WPA PROJECT NO. 9523 AT STINSON FIELD 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commdssioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,782.55, 

pe and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 for truck hire on 

~A Project No. 9523, for permanent improvements at Stinson Field, payable to persons as shown 

I 

'.1 



on attached approved Engineer's statement. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduce d the following ordinance, whi ch was read, pa sse d and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 176 AN ORDINANCE t1P";' 80 

APPROPRIATING $3.46 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY JESSE L. STARNES, 

DIRECTOR LABOEATORY, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON TRIP TO AUSTIN, TEXAS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3.46 be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, to pay 

Jesse L. Starnes, Director Laboratory City Health Department, for necessary expenses incurred 

on trip to Austin, Texas and return on official City Business, on August 12, 1938, as per 

approved bills on file in the City Auditor's office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

commissioner ~ushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follo~ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 177 AN ORDINANCE - 81 
APPROPRIATING $128.40 OUT OF STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR PAYROLL 

2!J 

BE IT ORDAIlmD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount of 

$128.40, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 for pay-

:i roll 

Stinson Airport Fund of 1937----$128.40 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 178 AN ORDINANCE - B2 

APPROPRIATING $55.00 OUT OF THE 1938 G~RAL Fm~D FOR REMOVING DEAD ANIMALS 
I 

II BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniQ, that, the sum of $55.00, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, pay­

able to Guaranty Packers, Inc., for removing dead animals from the City Streets from August 

1, 1938, to August 15, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's - I 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

!INO.179 AN ORDINANCE -83 
I 

APPROPRIATING $25.00 TO PAY T. H. BURGER FOR TRANSCRIPI' OF PROCEEDINGS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, $25.00, be and the sama 

is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments & ~uits Department, to pay 

T. H. Burger for transcript of proceedings of hearing before City Connnissioners t>-n July a, 



1937, in the matter of the application of J. T. Lawler for permit to erect filling station. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C •• K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which v~s read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

NO. 180 AN ORDINANCE !1 P- B t 
APPROPRIATING $284.37 RENTAL OF TRACTOR AND GRADER, USED AT STINSON FIELD 

WPA PROJECT NO. 9523, OUT OF STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the 'City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $284.37, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Airport Fund of 1937. payable to 

Kelly Construction Co., Inc., San Antonio, Texa~, rental of Tractor and Grader, including 

Tractor~Operator, gas and oil, used at Stinson Field, \¥FA Project No. 9523 from July 30, 

1938 to August 12, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follow~g vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffle~, Wright. 

NO. 181 AN ORDINANCE - 85* 
APPROPRIATING $26.66 OUT OF THE STINSOn AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 .e'OR MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PRO JECT NO. 9523 AT STINSON 

FIELD 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, Texas, that the sum of $26.6( 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 for materials 

and supplies for permanent public improvements on'-WPA Project .r~o. 9523 at Stinson Field, as 

per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approvec 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 182 AN ORDINANCE - 86 
APPROPRIATING $5. 00 TO REIMBURSE A. M. RIECHER FOR 2~DICAL FEES PAID 

BE IT ORDAINED BY the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, toot, $5.00 be and the same 

is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments & Suits Department to reimbu. S6 

A. M. Riecher, City Employee, for meqical fees paid for treatment of injuries received at 

Sewage Disposal Plant on August 8, 1938. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day 0 f August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and'approve< 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 183 AN ORDINANCE - 87 
APPROPRIATING $37.40 OUT OF THE STREl!.~ OPENING AND WIDENING FmID OF 1926 

TO PAY RODGERS AND STEWART, CONTRACTORS, FOR CONSTRUCTING 68 FEET OF CURB 

I 

I 
'!-. 



I,: 
" 

I 

I 

ON VT.EST MULBERRY AVENUE. RELATIVE TO THE WIDENING AND EXTENDING OF SAME 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that J the sum of thirty seven 

and 4G/100 ($37.40") dollars, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street opening 

and widening fund of 1926 to pay Rodgers and Stewart Contractors, for constructing 68 lineal 

feet of curb on West Mulberry Avenue, relative to the widening and extending of same. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon Sign at 1702 Nogalitos St. Granted. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Dallas & Brooklyn. Granted. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect Dean sign at 703 S. Presa St. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect ne on sign at 1811 Main Ave. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at New Braunfels & Houston. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 130 Main Plaza. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 4023 S. Presa. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 610 Main Ave. Granted. 

F. W. Quarles for permit to install gas equipment at 3215 S. Presa st. NOT GRANTED. 

Sinclair Refining Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 501 Porter. Granted. 

Webb Oil Co. ror penuit to install gas equipment at 915 S. Flores St. NOT GRAlflED. 

The City Health Officer made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the follow­

ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

John Delgado for permit to keep a cow at 906 Arbor Place. Granted. 

Mrs. J. W. Tips for permit to keep one cow at 1414 W. French Place. Granted. 

Mrs. Eula Heath for a permit to keep a dog kennel at 2522 S. Laredo, was read and referred 

to the City Health Officer. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petition of IRe Meador for installment 

of 'a drive in filling station was read and referred to Commissioner Wright. 

BE IT ORDAINED by"the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the wit'hin proposal, 

insofar as it relates to Stucco material as offered in this bid @ $31.00 per ton 2% - 15 days 

FOB Job site only, of Bird Lime & Cement Co., to fUrnish the City of San Antonio, Market 

House Department, with stucco Material as quoted in this bid be and the same is hereby accept~ 

ed, and that the Mayor be and he is hereby authoriZed to enter on said proposal an acceptance 

of same as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D •• 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 184 AN ORDINANCE 



I 

fVIP-8f 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF SAM SPEIR HARDWARE COMPANY AND APPROPRIATING 

THE SUM OF TWO HUNDP.ED SIX~-THREE AND 13/100 DOLLARS OR SO MUCH OF 

SAID SUM AS MAY BE REQ.UIRED, OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in­

sofax as it re1~tes to the entire lot of furnished hardware offered in this bid for the net 

sum of $263.13 of Sam Speir Hardware Co., to turnish the City of San Antonio, Market House 

Department, with the entire lot of hardware as offered in this bid for the sum of $263.13, be 

and the sante is hereby accepted, and that the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to enter or. 

said proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the Cit~ 

of San Antonio, Texas; and, that the sum of two hundred sixty-three & 13/100 or so much of saj d 

s~ as may be required be and it is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Market 

House (Pro ject #9185.) Department for the payment thereof. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner RUbiolamintroduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, I~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - 10 

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH MALCOLM G. SIMONS FOR THE SWIr.1MING POOLS PROJECT 

AND APPROPRIATING $1500.00 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

THAT the Mayor is authorized to execute a contract with Malcolm G. Simons for the 

plans and specifications for improving the swimming pools at Brackenridge, San Pedro, Lambert, 

Conception, Elmendorf, Frio and the colored pools, as per proposition attached hereto. 

$1500.00 is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund - Parks and Plazas 

Department, in full compensation for these services. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day a f August, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

~9 . 
APPROVED ; ~ ~k?-d..<L-t..... 

I 

I 
• 

.. 

I 




